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TRACE ELEMENTS IN SOME MINERALS FROM ALSHAR DEPOSIT 
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AbslrllctThe data from thestudy of the presence of microclel11ents in the IIldividual minerals (lorandite, realgar, orpiment, stibnite and marcasite) 
from Alshardcposit carried out by the mass spectromet ric method are presented this paper. 

Keywords: trace clements. Alshar.lorandite. realgar. orpil11enl. stibnite. marcasite 

INTRODUCTION AND GEOLOGICAL FEATURES 

The Alshar mining district is located in the 
Mountajn Ko~uf in Macedonia. The district has been 
intensive ly mined for its antimony, arsenic and thallium 
resources beginning in about 1860. 

The bedrock geology of the district is comprised 
of two distinctive chronostratigraphic sequences: 

1. Mesozoic carbonatc and clastic scdiments 
unconformably overlain by, 

2. Tertiary tuffaceous sediments and Pliocene 
felsic Luffs. 

The Alshar deposit is of hydrothermal low 
temperature origin, genetically associated with thc 
Pliocene subvolcanic dacite andcsitic intrusive. T he age 
of lhe volcanic activity is about 7 to 5 million years 
(Boev, 1988) . 

Small bodies of intrusiv • mineralized, porphyrytic 
subvolcanic rock, intrusive cross both Mesozoic and 
Tertiary rocks. Several major structural sets (northwest, 

northeast and northherly dissect and juxtapose the 
bedrock sequence in a complex contact relationship. 

Hydrothermal ore fluids containing large amounts 
of silica, iron, sulphur, arsenic, antimony. mercury, 
thallium, barium and gold from silificied replacements, 
hypogene argillic stratigraphic horizons and 
disseminated replacements in both Mesozoic and 
Tertiary rocks are found. 

Two main types of mineralization occur: 
1. As-Tl-Hg-Sb-Si02 associated with argillic clays 

and 
2. Si02-Sb-Al-Tl-Hg-Au-Ba replacement silifica

tions. 
Type 1 is characterized by orpiment. realgar, 

lorandite, complex thallium minerals, cinabar, minor 
silica and stibnite. 

Type 2 consists of microcrystalline quartz, 
stibnite, iron sulphlde, falcmanite, fizelite, realgar, 
cinabar, Tl minerals, baryte. 

APPLIED METHODOLOGY 

Spark Source Mass Spectrometry was used during 
the analytical treatment of the separated fractions 
which determined the presence of the rare elements in 
the individual types of minerals. Thc mineral separation 
and obLaining of pure mineral fractions from the 
mineral paragenesis in Alshar deposit was carried out 
by the use of microscope methods - separaLion under 
binoculars.. 

The instrument used was a JMS 012BM 2, JEOL 
double focusing high resolution mass spectrometer with 

Mattauch Herzog ion optics in the following recording 
conditions: 
Exposure: from 1· 10 ·12 to 3. 10.7 Coulomb 
Voltage: 4kV 
Opening of impulse: 30 fJ.S 
Frequency of impulse: 300Hz 
Vacuum: 

source 4· 10.6 Pa 
analyst 1.33· 10.6 Pa 
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Table 1 

Be 
B 
F 

Na 
Mg 
AI 
Si 
P 
CI 
K 

Ca 
Sc 
Ti 
V 
Cr 
Mn 
Fe 
Co 
Ni 
Cu 
Zn 
Ga 
Ge 
Asi 
Se 
Sr 

Rb 

Y 

Zr 
Nb 
Mo 
Sn 
Cs 
Sa 
La 
Hg 
TI 
Pb 

,lorandite ' 

0.000009 
-
-

0.001 
-

0.002 
-

0.002 
0.001 
0'.001 

0.01 
-

0.002 
0.00002 

-
0.004 

-
0.00005 

0.001 
0.001 

-
-
-

>0.1 
0.0003 
0.0002 

-
0.00004 
0.00005 

-
-

0.03 
0.00003 

0.009 
0.00004 

-
>0.1 

0.0003 

B. 13ocv. T. Scra ri l~~~~~__________• 

klicroelemellts ill the minerals from A Ish ar deposite [:c] 

'. 

orpiment 

-

-

-


0.004 
-

0.01 
-

0.0004 
0.003 
0.006 

-
-
-
-
-

0.002 
0.08 

-
-

0.0004 
-
-
-

>0.1 
0.001 

-
-
-

0.0001 
-

-

-

0.00007 
-

-

-


0.02 
0.00008 

realgar : ,stibnite , 

' 

-
-
-

0.006 
-

0.007 
-

0.001 
0.002 , 
0.009 

0.07 

0.00004 
0.004 

0.07 
0.006 

>0.1 
-

>0.1 
0.04 

0.002 
0.1 

>0.1 
- -

0.01 
0.00007 

-
0.009 

-
0.0001 

-
0.0002 

-
-

0.01 
0.001 
0.001 
0.005 

>0.1 
0.001 

0.02 
0.001 
0.003 

0.0004 
- -

>0.1 
0.002 

0.0001 
-
-

0.0002 
-
-
-

0.0003 
-

>0.1 
>0.1 

0.0006 
C.002 

0.0001 
0.0003 

0.00005 
0.001 

>0.1 
-
-

- -
- -

0.07 
0.0002 

0.01 
0.001 

The 

marcasite' 

0.0001 
0.001 


>0.1 

0.01 

-

-

-

0.003 I 

0.003 
0.03 
0.04 

-
0.006 


0.00007 

0.004 

0.03 
>0.1 
0.01 

that:0.02 

0.0009 


0.01 
-

Boev, 13, ( 
IUf-
RUt>0.1 1 

0.00001 
0.03 


0.0009 

-

Geologi, 

-
-

0.004 
-

0.01 

0,000~1 

0.01 
0.04 

0.0002 
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0.0001 
0.001 
>0.1 
0.01 

0.003 
0.003 
0.03 
0.04 

0.006 
00007 
0.004 
0.03 
>0.1 
0.01 
0.02 

).0009 
0.01 

>0.1 
)0001 
0.03 

.0009 

).004 

0.01 
)005 

0.01 
0.04 
)002 

,p.4H3 (1993) 

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 

The determination of the presence of 
microelements in individual mineral fractions from the 
mineral paragenesis has so far been carried out only for 
lorandite, realgar, and orpiment by lNA method 
(Pavicevic et aI., 1(88). 

In this paper we give data about the presence of 
microelements in loranclite, realgar, orpiment, stibnite 
ami marcasite obtained hy ~~" use 01 the mass 
spectrometer melhsJ. fhe obtained results are shown 
in Table 1 which gives the basis for the following 
conclusion: 

Lorandite contains individual microelements with 
several ppm (Be, Y, Co, Se, Sr, Y, Zr, Cs, La, Pb) as well 
as microelements oftenths of ppm (Na, AI, P, CI, K, Ti, 
Mn, Ni, Cu, Ba). 

The content of the microclemcnts in orpiment 
ranges from several of ppm (P, Cu, Zr, Cs, Pb) up to 
tentils of ppm in the elements Na, CI, K, Mn, Se and up 
to hundreds of ppm in the point out the presence of 
thallium in orpiment with 200 ppm. 

The content of individual microelements in 
realgar are as follows: clements such as V, Co, Cu, Sr, 
Zr, Cs, Pb can be found with several ppm, but Na, AI, 
P, CI, K, Mn and Se occur with tenths of ppm, whereas 
Ca, Ti and TI have several hund:eds of ppm. The 'II 
content reaches 700 ppm, which, compared to that of 
orpiment, is mueh greater. 

The content of the microelements in stibnite are 
as follows: Be, Ga, Sr, Y, Zr, Nb occur in several ppm, 
whereas elements like B, Na, CI, V, Cr, Mn, Co, Cu, Zn, 
Rb, Mo, Pb occur in several hundreds of ppm. Mg, Si, 
Ca, Fe, As, Se occur in amounts greater than 1000 ppm. 

The content of individual microelements in 
marcasite is also variable, ranging from several ppm 
(Be, Y, Cu, Se, Rb, Ba, Pb), to amounts of tenths ppm 
(B, P, CI, Ti, Cr, Mo). 

Elements like Na, K, Ca, Mn, Co, Ni, Zn, Sr, Cs, 
Hg, TI occur in amounts of several hundreds of ppm, 
whereas F, Fe, As in amount greater than 1000 ppm. 

CONCLUSION 

The mass spectrometric examinations carried out Lorandite, being a pure mineral, ~s of interest for 
in individual mineral fractions from the mineral accomplishing the project for solar neutrinos. 
paragenesis in Alshar deposit lead to the conclusion Orpiment, rea lgar, stibnitc and marcasite contain 
that: relatively great amounts of thallium, 100 up to 700 ppm. 
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