ISSN 0352-1206

GEOLOGICA MACEDONICA



Geologica Macedonica	Год.	Број	стр.	Штип
Geologica Macedonica	7 Vol.	No 1	1 – 82 p. p.	1993 Štip

ISSN 0352-1206

UDC: 553.3(497.17):543.51

Manuscript received: October 1st, 1993

TRACE ELEMENTS IN SOME MINERALS FROM ALSHAR DEPOSIT

B. Boev¹, T. Serafimovski¹ and B. Milosavljević²

¹Rudarsko-geološki fakultet, Štip, Macedonia ²Institut za bakar, Bor, Yugoslavia

Abstract: The data from the study of the presence of microelements in the individual minerals (lorandite, realgar, orpiment, stibnite and marcasite) from Alshar deposit carried out by the mass spectrometric method are presented this paper.

Key words: trace elements, Alshar, lorandite, realgar, orpiment, stibnite, marcasite

INTRODUCTION AND GEOLOGICAL FEATURES

The Alshar mining district is located in the Mountain Kožuf in Macedonia. The district has been intensively mined for its antimony, arsenic and thallium resources beginning in about 1860.

The bedrock geology of the district is comprised of two distinctive chronostratigraphic sequences:

1. Mesozoic carbonate and clastic sediments unconformably overlain by,

2. Tertiary tuffaceous sediments and Pliocene felsic tuffs.

The Alshar deposit is of hydrothermal low temperature origin, genetically associated with the Pliocene subvolcanic dacite andesitic intrusive. The age of the volcanic activity is about 7 to 5 million years (Boev, 1988).

Small bodies of intrusive mineralized, porphyrytic subvolcanic rock, intrusive cross both Mesozoic and Tertiary rocks. Several major structural sets (northwest, northeast and northherly dissect and juxtapose the bedrock sequence in a complex contact relationship.

Hydrothermal ore fluids containing large amounts of silica, iron, sulphur, arsenic, antimony, mercury, thallium, barium and gold from silificied replacements, hypogene argillic stratigraphic horizons and disseminated replacements in both Mesozoic and Tertiary rocks are found.

Two main types of mineralization occur:

1. As-Tl-Hg-Sb-SiO₂ associated with argillic clays and

2. SiO_2 -Sb-Al-Tl-Hg-Au-Ba replacement silifications.

Type 1 is characterized by orpiment, realgar, lorandite, complex thallium minerals, cinabar, minor silica and stibnite.

Type 2 consists of microcrystalline quartz, stibnite, iron sulphide, falcmanite, fizelite, realgar, cinabar, Tl minerals, baryte.

APPLIED METHODOLOGY

Spark Source Mass Spectrometry was used during the analytical treatment of the separated fractions which determined the presence of the rare elements in the individual types of minerals. The mineral separation and obtaining of pure mineral fractions from the mineral paragenesis in Alshar deposit was carried out by the use of microscope methods - separation under binoculars.

The instrument used was a JMS 012BM 2, JEOL double focusing high resolution mass spectrometer with

Mattauch Herzog ion optics in the following recording conditions:

		10 7	
Exposure:	from 1. 10	⁻¹² to 3. 10 ⁻⁷ Coulomb	,
Voltage:		4 kV	
Opening of impulse:		30 µs	
Frequency of impulse:		300 Hz	
Vacuum:			
	source	4. 10 ⁻⁶ Pa	
	analyst	1.33. 10 ⁻⁶ Pa	
		4. 10 ⁻⁶ Pa 1.33. 10 ⁻⁶ Pa	

Table 1

Microelements in the minerals from Alshar deposite [*]

[Iorandite	orpiment	realgar	stibnite	marcasite
Ве	0.000009		_	0.00004	0.0001
B			_	0.004	0.001
F	SHAR DEPO	A DOORTS JAME	also taxta-	0.07	>0.1
Na	0.001	0.004	0.006	0.006	0.01
Mg		and B. Millearoller	leromite	>0.1	
AI	0.002	0.01	0.007	-	
Si	-	-		>0.1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Р	0.002	0.0004	0.001	0.04	0.003
CI	0.001	0.003	0.002	0.002	0.003
K	0.001	0.006	0.009	0.1	0.03
Ca	0.01	-	0.07	>0.1	0.04
Sc		Distance in the	0.01	0.01	-
	0.002	-	0.01	0.01 0.001	0.006
	0.00002	on here transitions	0.00007	0.001	0.0007
Cr Mn	0.004	0.002	0.009	0.005	0.03
Fe	0.004	0.08	0.005	>0.1	>0.1
Co	0.00005	-	0.0001	0.001	0.01
Ni	0.001	iligns semanting	-	0.02	0.02
Cu	0.001	0.0004	0.0002	0.001	0.0009
Zn	ora of mineralizati	Two main typ	. Pliezono	0.003	0.01
Ga	- SIQE ADVOCTABLES		100	0.0004	To Alle a
Ge	in eBout-gH-R	Emerge E -	-	- 11	M and sul-
As	>0.1	>0.1	>0.1	>0.1	>0.1
Se	0.0003	0.001	0.002	>0.1	0.00001
Sr	0.0002	- 110 100 100	0.0001	0.0006	0.03
Rb			-	0.002	0.0009
Y	0.00004	-	-	0.0001	
Zr	0.00005	0.0001	0.0002	0.0003	
Nb	-	VIGIOOOR	man of the part	0.00005	0.004
Mo	0.03			>0.1	0.004
Sn Cs	0.00003	0.00007	0.0003	-0.1	0.01
Ba	0.00003	0.00007	0.0000		0.0005
La	0.00004	somethic a	_	- 10 10	0.0000
Hg		. coming of impuls		_	0.01
TI	>0.1	0.02	0.07	0.01	0.04
Pb	0.0003	0.00008	0.0002	0.001	0.0002

Geologica Macedonica 7, p.41-43 (199

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

The determination of the presence of microelements in individual mineral fractions from the mineral paragenesis has so far been carried out only for lorandite, realgar, and orpiment by INA method (Pavicevic et al., 1988).

In this paper we give data about the presence of microelements in lorandite, realgar, orpiment, stibuite and marcasite obtained by the use of the mass spectrometer method. The obtained results are shown in Table 1 which gives the basis for the following conclusion:

Lorandite contains individual microelements with several ppm (Be, V, Co, Se, Sr, Y, Zr, Cs, La, Pb) as well as microelements of tenths of ppm (Na, Al, P, Cl, K, Ti, Mn, Ni, Cu, Ba).

The content of the microelements in orpiment ranges from several of ppm (P, Cu, Zr, Cs, Pb) up to tenths of ppm in the elements Na, Cl, K, Mn, Se and up to hundreds of ppm in the point out the presence of thallium in orpiment with 200 ppm. The content of individual microelements in realgar are as follows: clements such as V, Co, Cu, Sr, Zr, Cs, Pb can be found with several ppm, but Na, Al, P, Cl, K, Mn and Se occur with tenths of ppm, whereas Ca, Ti and Tl have several hundreds of ppm. The Tl content reaches 700 ppm, which, compared to that of orpiment, is much greater.

The content of the microelements in stibnite are as follows: Be, Ga, Sr, Y, Zr, Nb occur in several ppm, whereas elements like B, Na, Cl, V, Cr, Mn, Co, Cu, Zn, Rb, Mo, Pb occur in several hundreds of ppm. Mg, Si, Ca, Fe, As, Se occur in amounts greater than 1000 ppm.

The content of individual microelements in marcasite is also variable, ranging from several ppm (Be, V, Cu, Se, Rb, Ba, Pb), to amounts of tenths ppm (B, P, Cl, Ti, Cr, Mo).

Elements like Na, K, Ca, Mn, Co, Ni, Zn, Sr, Cs, Hg, Tl occur in amounts of several hundreds of ppm, whereas F, Fe, As in amount greater than 1000 ppm.

CONCLUSION

The mass spectrometric examinations carried out in individual mineral fractions from the mineral paragenesis in Alshar deposit lead to the conclusion that: Lorandite, being a pure mineral, is of interest for accomplishing the project for solar neutrinos.

Orpiment, realgar, stibnite and marcasite contain relatively great amounts of thallium, 100 up to 700 ppm.

REFERENCES

Boev, B. (1988): Petrological, Geochemical and volcanogenic features in the volcanic rocks from Kožuf Mountain, PhD Thesis, Rudarsko-geološki fakultet, Štip. Palme, H., Pavićević, M., Spettel, B. (1988): Major and Trace Elements in some minerals and ore from Crven Dol, Alshar. -Nucl. Instr. Meth. Phys. Res. A271:314-319.